Levin Borough Council Declared a Leasing Authority, Under the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of December 1966

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 4 of the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the Levin Borough Council to be a leasing authority within the meaning of that Act.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 127/1)

Exempting Land in the Nelson Land District from the Opera-tion of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General Pursuant to the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby gives the following notice.

## NOTICE

THE land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby exempted from the operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925.

### **SCHEDULE**

ALL that area of land in the Nelson Land District containing 3 roods 11 perches, more or less, being sections 1182, 1183, and 1184, Town of Reefton, comprised in certificates of titles, Volume 15, folio 19, and Volume 24, folio 154.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan S.P. Plan 9594, marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Mines Department at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 28th day of November 1966.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Mines. (Mines 11/15)

Appointment of Consul-General of the Polish People's Republic

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that the appointment of

## Mr Jan Cedzynski

as Consul-General of the Polish People's Republic at Wellington has been provisionally recognised.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of November 1966.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

# Judge of the Supreme Court Appointed

His Excellency the Governor-General, in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, has been pleased to appoint

Graham Davies Speight, Esquire

of Auckland, barrister, to be a Judge of the Supreme Court of New Zealand for a period of 12 months from the date of the appointment.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of November 1966.

J. R. MARSHALL, for the Minister of Justice. (J. 10/3/86)

Appointing Honorary Welfare Officers Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

Pursuant to section 5 (1) of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the Schedule hereto as Honorary Welfare Officers.

# **SCHEDULE**

Elizabeth Wark Mary Jane Rubina Roff.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of November 1966.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 36/5/2, 36/5/8, 36/5/9)

Appointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Welfare

Pursuant to section 7 (1) of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori Wardens for the Maori Executive Committee areas shown in the second column of the Schedule.

## **SCHEDULE**

First Column Graham Hapimana Murray Pere Dave Theodore Second Column Taniwharau Taniwharau Rotorua City

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of November 1966.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. (36/4/3, 36/4/4, 36/4/10)

Appointment of Lake Mahinapua Domain Board to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953 the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

the Lake Mahinapua Domain Board

to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto subject to the provisions of the said Act as a scenic reserve.

### **SCHEDULE**

Westland Land District—Mahinapua Scenic Reserve— Westland County

PARTS Reserves 1055 and 1056 situated in Blocks VII, VIII, XI, and XII, Mahinapua Survey District: Area, 1,243 acres 2 roods 10.5 perches, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of December 1966.

JOHN McALPINE, for the Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 4/969; D.O. 13/7)

Appointment of Members of Mangateparu Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Malcolm Eric Gee, and Thomas Edwin Terence Searle

to be members of the Mangateparu Domain Board, South Auckland Land District, Piako County, in place of Major Philip Lowish and James Albert Marshall, left the district.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of December 1966.

JOHN McALPINE, for the Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/879; D.O. 8/1092)

Board Appointed to Have Control of Lake Mahinapua Domain

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

The Commissioner of Crown Lands for the Westland Land District ex-officio who shall be Chairman, His Worship the Mayor of Hokitika, ex-officio, The Chairman of the Reserves Committee of the Hokitika Borough Council, ex-officio, The Chairman of the Works Committee of the Hokitika Borough Council, ex-officio, Three representatives of the Westland County Council, ex-officio, to be appointed in that behalf by the County Council. Council,

A representative of the Westland Acclimatisation Society, ex-officio, to be appointed in that behalf by the Society,

A representative of the Lake Mahinapua Aquatic Club Incorporated, ex-officio, to be appointed in that behalf by the Club

to be the Lake Mahinapua Domain Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto subject to the provisions of the said Act as a public domain.

## **SCHEDULE**

Westland Land District—Lake Mahinapua Domain— Westland County

RESERVE 1933 situated in Blocks VII and XI, Mahinapua Survey District: Area, 65 acres and 20 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 4614).

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of December 1966.

JOHN McALPINE, for the Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/482; D.O. 8/106)